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CANADIAN TRADERS 
EXPORTATEURS CANADIENS 

 
 
AGROPUR CO-OPERATIVE  
101 boul. Rolland Therrien, Bureau 600 
Longueuil, Québec  J4H 4B9 
Attention: Caroline Lachapelle  
Tel.: 450-646-1010 
Fax: 450-646-1655 
Email: clachapelle@agropur.com 
 
 
ALAMFOODS INC. 
3388 Rosemary Heights Crescent, Suite 220 
Surrey, British Columbia  V3S 0K7 
Attention: Julia Zu 
Tel.: 604-541-9489 
Fax: 604-599-9028 
Email: juliazu@alamfoods.com 
 
 
ARGOSY INTERNATIONAL INC. 
701 Evans Avenue, Suite 312  
Toronto, Ontario  M9C 1A3 
Attention: Murray Pastyr  
Tel.: 416-242-8855 
Fax: 416-248-5212 
Email: argosy@direct.com 
 
 
BRECON FOODS INC. 
189 Hymus Blvd., Suite 406 
Pointe-Claire, Québec  H9R 1E9 
Attention: Pascal Seltzer 
Tel.: 514-426-8140 
Fax: 514-426-5929 
Email: pascal@brecon.ca  
 
 
BURT LEWIS CANADA INC. 
3059 Woodland Park Drive  
Burlington, Ontario  L7N 1K8 
Attention: Richard Mather  
Tel.: 905-681-1484 
Fax: 905-681-8822 
Email: rmather1@sympatico.ca  
 

EDGEWARE FOODS INC. 
3B 418 North Service Road East 
Oakville, Ontario  L6H 5R2 
Attention: Lyle Shrigley 
Tel.: 905-842-3343 
Fax: 905-842-8531 
Email: lshrigley@edgewarefoods.com  
 
 
G. VAN KAM TRADING COMPANY LTD. 
4920 De Maisonneuve West, Suite 11 
Montréal, Québec  H3Z 1N1 
Attention: George Kampouris 
Tel.: 514-481-0247 
Fax: 514-483-6183 
Email: george@gvankam.com  
 
 
KERRY INGREDIENTS 
615 Jack Ross Avenue 
Woodstock, Ontario  N4S 8A4 
Attention: John Currie 
Tel.: 519-537-3461 
Fax: 519-537-8742 
Email: jcurrie@kerrygroup.ca  
 
 
LACTOPUR INC. 
8660 Darnley Street, Suite 209 
Montréal, Québec  H4T 1M4 
Attention: Diran Avedian 
Tel.: 514-844-8686 
Fax: 514-844-9819 
Email: davedian@lactopur.com  
 
 
M. LARIVÉE INTERNATIONAL INC. 
426 rue Ste. Hélene, Suite 300 
Montréal, Québec  H2Y 2K7 
Attention: Marcel Larivée 
Tel.: 514-397-1999 
Fax: 514-397-0799 
Email : mlarivee@mliinc.com  
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MONDABEL INC. 
1312 Ste. Catherine West, Suite 310 
Montréal, Québec  H3G 1P6 
Attention: Morris Rotstein 
Tel.: 514-398-9895 
Fax: 514-397-0765 
Email: jonathan@mondabel.ca  
 
 
NAMTRADE INTERNATIONAL INC. 
1 Holiday Street, East Tower, Suite 605 
Pointe-Claire, Québec  H9R 5N3 
Attention: Christine Boutin 
Tel.: 514-694-0880 
Fax: 514-694-0885 
Email: christineboutin@namtrade.com  
 
 
PARMALAT CANADA  
405 The West Mall, 10th Floor 
Etobicoke, Ontario  M9C 5J1  
Attention: Chris Day  
Tel.: 416-620-3543 
Fax: 416-620-3605  
Email: chris_day@parmalat.ca  
 
 
RONALD A. CHISHOLM LIMITED 
2 Bloor Street West, Suite 3300 
Toronto, Ontario  M4W 3K3  
Attention: Stephen Chisholm 
Tel.: 416-967-6000 
Fax: 416-967-9457  
Email: schisholm@rachisholm.com  
 
 
LES FROMAGES SAPUTO LTÉE. 
6869 Métropolitain Est 
St. Léonard, Québec  H1P 1X8 
Attention: Benoit Primeau 
Tel.: 514-328-6662  
Fax: 514-328-3356 
Email: benoit.primeau@saputo.com  
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
SLOAN VALLEY DAIRIES LTD. 
455 Sitkum Road, Suite 303 
Victoria, British Columbia  V9A 7N9 
Attention: Mark Higginbottom 
Tel.: 250-995-2253 
Fax: 250-483-5235 
Email: mark@sloanvalley.com  
 
 
B. TERFLOTH & CIE (CANADA) INC.   
1 Westmount Square, Suite 500 
Westmount, Québec  H3Z 2P9 
Attention: B. Terfloth 
Tel.: 514-939-2341 
Fax: 514-939-2075 
Email: worldmerchant@terfloth.com  
 
 
TRANSCO FOOD TRADING INC. 
750 Marcel Laurin, Suite 225 
Ville St. Laurent, Québec  H4M 2M4 
Attention: Arnold Van Welie 
Tel.: 514-747-4249 
Fax: 514-747-6953 
Email: arnold@transcofoods.com  
 
 
D. TYERS FOODS INTERNATIONAL INC. 
1544 Wateska Blvd. 
Mississauga, Ontario  L5H 2R2 
Attention: David Tyers  
Tel.: 905-829-9900 
Fax: 905-829-9450 
Email: david@milktrade.ca  
 
 
WELFOODS LTD. 
90 Irons ide Crescent, Unit 4 
Scarborough, Ontario  M1X 1M3 
Attention: Ernst Welmers  
Tel.: 416-297-5501 
Fax: 416-297-5792 
Email: welfoods@bellnet.ca  
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WEST INDIA TRADING INC. 
231 St. Jacques Street West, 11th Floor 
Montréal, Québec  H2Y 1M6 
Attention: Anthony De Montbrun 
Tel.: 514-849-6031 
Fax: 514-499-8449 
Email: anthony@westindiatrading.com  
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